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For Warranty ques�ons or claims, please contact the retailer that the product was 
purchased from
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We thank you for having choosing one of our �le cu�ers. These robust and reliable machines have been designed to respond to your 
needs.  

WARNING

        Please read this manual carefully before use.

        The manufacturer accepts no responsibility in the event that this �le cu�er would be used in combina�on on with other tools, 

or to cut any material other �les.

        The machine must only be used in a horizontal posi�on.

        Wear safety goggles per ANSI Z87.1 and safety gloves per ANSI 105 during use.

        This product is not a toy.  Do not allow children to play with or near this item.

        Keep work area clean and well lit.

        Do not use when �red or when under the influence of drugs or medica�on.

Inspect before every use; do not use if parts are loose or damaged.

NB: The photos and sketches presented in this manual are non-contr.actual, the characteris�cs of the machine could be modified 
without prior warning. 
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RIP CUT 
Place the �le at the front edge against the front stop (Fig 1). Posi�on the �le so the line of cut is directly over the scoring 
line, which is the line between the le� and right pad (Fig 2). Adjust the cu�ng guide by loosening the guide knob (Fig 2) 
and sliding it le� or right to the desired cu�ng posi�on, and lock the cu�ng guide in place.

DIAGONAL CUT
First loosen the guide knob and remove the the lever to the desired cu�ng posi�on. Tighten the Knob. Make sure the 
arrow marker point to desired degree.(Fig 3)

MAKING THE CUT 
Place the cu�ng wheel on the rear edge of the �le. Then slide the wheel forward by pushing the handle down with 
medium pressure, scoring the �le surface glaze as the handle is pushed forward (Fig 4). It is important to make one con�nu-
ous mo�on, scoring the surface only once per �le. A�er scoring, and without moving the �le, posi�on the handle so that 
the breaker foot is slightly in from the front edge of the �le and front stop. Apply increasing pressure on the handle un�l 
the �le snaps along the score line (Fig 5).

EXTRA CUTTING WHEEL STORAGE 
The 24 in. Tile Cu�er features a convenient storage compartment on the base, for spare 7/8 in. cu�ng wheels (Fig 6). 
Simply unscrew the knob to open.

MAINTENANCE
The Tile Cu�er requires li�le regular maintenance.
1. Clean the Tile Cu�er a�er using by removing �le debris.
2. Lubricate the Guide Rods periodically.
3. Store and cover the Tile Cu�er when not in use. Always store in a dry loca�on.

RIP CUT

Guide
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FIG.3

EXTRA CUTTING WHEEL
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TECHNICAL DATA
Item No.

543018-600 22X6X6(2)mm     600mm      420*420mm 7.5kg2mm     815*270*200mm     

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

Base

Backup cutting wheel

Support

Cutting wheel cover

Fast bolt

Guide lever

Guide

O-ring

Screw

Plain washer

Right extension EVA pad

Bolt

Rotate ruler

1

1

2

1

1

1

2

2

1

1

1

1

1
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14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

Fast nut

Carriage

Bolt

Screw

Steel sheetmetal

Tight ring

Push handle

Nut

Breaking Jaw

Screw

Screw

Cutting wheel

Right extension bar

Linear bearing

Bearing cap

Handle-knob

Screw

Bolt

Plain washer

Spring washer

Nut

Screw

Foot pad

Screw

Magnet

Left extension EVA pad

Left extension bar

Nut

Screw

Foam pads

Plain washer

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

1

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

2

3

1

1

2

2

1set

1
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MANUFACTURER’S LIMITED WARRANTY
Manufacturer provides the following limited warranties to the original 
purchaser (“Purchaser”) of its Sentinel and Sentinel Performance tile cutter from Manufacturer.

Manufacturer’s limited warranty is available only to the Purchaser, and is not transferable by sale or other transfer of the 
Product, Manufacturer require proof of purchase by the Purchaser to determine eligibility hereunder.

Manufacturer warrants that its Product, in its original manufactured condition, will be free from manufacturing and assembly 
defects, Subject to the warranty exceptions described below, Manufacturer will replace any Product which is shown to have a 
manufacturing or assembly defect which is outside of accepted industry standards.

Warranty is from the date of purchase by the Purchaser for a period of two years.

This warranty excludes parts that are worn or damaged due to normal wear, such as bearing, wheels, tires, hammers, knives, 
blades, wedge, bushing, sleeves, switch, fuse, etc and routine maintenance items such as O-rings, seals, and lubricants, 
accessory parts etc.

Warranty does not cover damage, malfunction or defect caused by: Use of the Product outside of its intended use or in 
contradiction to the Product user manual or operating instructions. Mishandling of the Product after purchase.

IF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY ARISES UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, THEN ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE 
LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY 
APPLICABLE LAW.

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE 
LIMITATION MANY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WITH THE EXCEPTION OF ANY WARRANTIES IMPLIED BY STATE LAW AS HEREBY LIMITED, THE WARRANTIES SET 
FORTH ABOVE ARE PURCHASER’S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES AGAINST MANUFACTURER, AND ARE IN LIEU 
OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, OBLIGATIONS, AND LIABILITIES OF MANUFACTURER, AND ALL RIGHTS, CLAIMS, 
AND REMEDIES OF PURCHASER AGAINST MANUFACTURER, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO ANY 
NONCONFORMANCE OR DEFECT IN GOODS PURCHASED BY THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER FROM ANY AUTHO-
RIZED RESELLER OF MANUFACTURER, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, (A) ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, (B) ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARISING FROM 
COURSE OF PERFORMANCE, COURSE OF DEALING, OR USAGEOF TRADE, (C) ANY OBLIGATIONS, LIABLITIES, 
RIGHTS, CLAIMS, OR REMEDIES IN TORT, WHETHER OR NOT ARISING WITH THE EXCEPTION OF ANY WARRAN-
TIES IMPLIED BY STATE LAW AS HEREBY LIMITED, THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH ABOVE ARE PURCHASER’S 
SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES AGAINST MANUFACTURER, AND ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, 
OBLIGATIONS, AND LIABILITIES OF MANUFACTURER, AND ALL RIGHTS, CLAIMS, AND REMEDIES OF PURCHASER 
AGAINST MANUFACTURER, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO ANY NONCONFORMANCE OR DEFECT IN 
GOODS PURCHASED BY THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER FROM ANY AUTHORIZED RESELLER OF MANUFACTURER, 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, (A) ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, (B) ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARISING FROM COURSE OF PERFORMANCE, COURSE OF 
DEALING, OR USAGEOF TRADE, (C) ANY OBLIGATIONS, LIABLITIES, RIGHTS, CLAIMS, OR REMEDIES IN TORT, 
WHETHER OR NOT ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF MANUFACTURER, ACTUAL OR IMPUTED, AND (D) ANY 
OBLIGATIONS, LIABILITIES, RIGHTS, CLAIMS, OR REMEDIES FOR ANY OTHER DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW EXCLUSIONS OR LIMITATIONS OF INCIDEN-
TAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR EXCLUSIONS OR LIMITATIONS OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES, THEREFORE, 
THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC 
LEGAL RIGHTS. AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION.

This warranty does not apply to damage due directly or indirectly, to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents, repairs or 
alterations outside our facilities, criminal activity, improper installation, normal wear and tear, or to lack of maintenance.
We shall in no event be liable for death, injuries to persons or property, or for incidental, contingent, special or consequential 
damages arising from the use of our product.
The remedies set forth above shall be the sole and exclusive remedies of Purchaser, however, if a court of competent 
jurisdiction finds that any portion of this warranty’s limitation is not enforceable against Purchaser, Manufacturer’s liability 
shall be limited solely to the replacement of the non-conforming product, or an amount equal to cost of the non-conforming 
product.
WARRANTY PROCEDURE:
If you have any questions or wish to make a claim under this limited warranty, please contact retailer and have a copy of 
receipt.
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Para preguntas de garan�a o reclamaciones, póngase en contacto con el minorista en el 
que se compró el producto



ADVERTENCIA

        Lea este manual detenidamente antes del uso.

        El fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad en caso de que este cortador de baldosas se u�lice en combinación con otras 

herramientas o para cortar otro material que no sean baldosas.

        La máquina solo debe u�lizarse en posición horizontal.

        U�lice gafas de seguridad según la norma ANSI Z87.1 y guantes de seguridad según la norma ANSI 105 durante su uso.

        Este producto no es un juguete. No permita que los niños jueguen con este producto o cerca de él.

       Mantenga el área de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada.

        No lo u�lice cuando esté cansado o cuando esté bajo la influencia de drogas o medicamentos.

        Inspeccione antes de cada uso; no lo u�lice si las piezas están sueltas o dañadas.
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Gracias por haber elegido uno de nuestros cortadores de baldosas. Estas robustas y fiables máquinas han sido diseñadas para 
responder a sus necesidades. 

Las fotos y los bocetos presentados en este manual no son contractuales, las caracterís�cas de la máquina pueden modificarse sin 
previo aviso.
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CORTE AL HILO 
Coloque la baldosa en el borde delantero contra el tope delantero (Fig. 1). Coloque la baldosa de forma que la línea de 
corte esté directamente sobre la línea de marcado, que es la línea entre la almohadilla izquierda y la derecha (Fig 2). Ajuste 
la guía de corte aflojando la perilla guía (Fig. 2) y deslizándola hacia la izquierda o la derecha hasta la posición de corte 
deseada y fijando la guía de corte en su si�o.
CORTE DIAGONAL
Primero afloje la perilla guía y re�re la palanca hasta la posición de corte deseada. Apriete la perilla. Asegúrese de que el 
marcador indique al grado deseado (Fig 3).

HACER EL CORTE
Coloque la rueda de corte en el borde trasero de la baldosa. A con�nuación, deslice la rueda hacia adelante empujando el 
mango con una presión media, marcando el glaseado de la superficie de la baldosa a medida que se empuja hacia delante 
(Fig 4). Es importante realizar un movimiento con�nuo, puntuando la superficie solo una vez por cada baldosa. Después del 
marcado, y sin mover la baldosa, coloque el mango de forma que el pie del disyuntor esté ligeramente en el borde delante-
ro de la baldosa y la parada delantera. Aplique una presión de forma creciente sobre el mango hasta que la baldosa encaje 
a lo largo de la línea de marcado (Fig. 5).

ALMACENAMIENTO DE LA RUEDA DE CORTE ADICIONAL
El cortador de baldosas de 61 cm (24 pulg) cuenta con un cómodo compar�mento de almacenamiento en la base, para 
ruedas de corte de 22,2 mm (7/8 pulg) de repuesto (Fig. 6). Simplemente desenrosque la perilla para abrirlo.

MANTENIMIENTO
El cortador de baldosas requiere poco mantenimiento regular
1.  Limpie el cortador de baldosas después de u�lizarlo removiendo los residuos de las baldosas.
2.  Lubrique las varillas guía periódicamente
3.  Guarde y cubra el cortador de baldosas cuando no esté en uso. Almacene siempre en un lugar seco.

CORTE
AL HILO

Perilla
guía

Línea
de
marca
do

Pie del
disyunt
or

MARCAR  ROMPER

FIG.1 FIG.2

FIG.5 FIG.6FIG.4

FIG.3

RUEDA DE CORTE EXTRA
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DATOS TÉCNICOS
N.º de
ar�culo
543018-600 22X6X6(2)mm     600mm      420*420mm 7.5kg2mm     815*270*200mm     

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

BASE

Rueda de corte de respaldo  

Soporte  

Cubierta de la rueda de corte 

Perno rápido 

Palanca guía  

Guía

Junta tórica 

Tornillo  

Arandela plana 

Espuma de extensión derecha 

Perno 

Regla giratoria

1

1

2

1

1

1

2

2

1

1

1

1

1

MCSENRW2419-1

N.° Descripción Cantidad



14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

Tuerca rápida 

Bastidor

Perno 

Tornillo

Chapa de acero

Anillo ajustado 

Mango de empuje

Tuerca

Mordaza de ruptura 

Tornillo 

Tornillo 

Rueda de corte

Barra de extensión derecha 

Cojinete lineal 

Tapa del cojinete 

Perilla del mango

Tornillo

Perno 

Arandela plana

Arandela elástica

Tuerca

Tornillo  

Base de apoyo

Tornillo  

Imán

Espuma de extensión izquierda

Barra de extensión izquierda

Tuerca  

Tornillo  

Almohadillas de espuma  

Arandela plana  

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

1

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

2

3

1

1

2

2

1set

1
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA DEL FABRICANTE
El fabricante proporciona las siguientes garantías limitadas al comprador original 
(“Comprador”) de su\ cortador de baldosas Sentinel del fabricante.

La garantía limitada del Fabricante es exclusivamente para el Comprador, y no es transferible mediante venta u otra 
transferencia del Producto. El Fabricante requiere un comprobante de compra al Comprador a los fines de determinar la 
elegibilidad en virtud del presente.

El Fabricante garantiza que su Producto, en su condición de fabricación original, estará libre de defectos de fabricación y 
ensamblaje, a reserva de lo dispuesto en las excepciones de garantía detalladas a continuación, el Fabricante reemplazará 
cualquier Producto que se demuestre que tiene un defecto de fabricación o ensamblaje que no cumple con los estándares 
aceptados de la industria.

La Garantía es válida a partir de la fecha de compra por parte del Comprador durante un periodo de dos años. Esta garantía 
excluye piezas desgastadas o dañadas debido al desgaste normal, como cojinetes, ruedas, neumáticos, martillos, cuchillos, 
cuchillas, cuñas, casquillos, manguitos, interruptores, fusibles, etc. y elementos de mantenimiento rutinarios como juntas 
tóricas, juntas y lubricantes, piezas accesorias, etc.

La Garantía no cubre daño, mal funcionamiento o defecto causado por:
El uso del Producto para un fin distinto del que está destinado o que contradice las instrucciones del manual del usuario o de 
funcionamiento del Producto. El manejo inadecuado del Producto después de la compra.

SI EN VIRTUD DE LEY APLICABLE SURGE CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, ENTONCES TODAS Y CADA UNA DE 
LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS TENDRÁN UNA DURACIÓN LIMITADA IGUAL A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA 
ESCRITA EN LA MEDIDA QUE LO PERMITA LA LEY APLICABLE.

DEBIDO A QUE ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LIMITACIONES EN CUANTO A LA DURACIÓN DE UNA GARANTÍA 
IMPLÍCITA, ES POSIBLE QUE LA LIMITACIÓN PRECEDENTE NO SE APLIQUE A USTED.
CON EXCEPCIÓN DE CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA QUE CONFORME A LA LEY ESTATAL QUEDE RESTRINGIDA 
EN VIRTUD DEL PRESENTE, LAS GARANTÍAS ESTABLECIDAS ANTERIORMENTE CONSTITUYEN RECURSOS 
ÚNICOS Y EXCLUSIVOS DEL COMPRADOR CONTRA EL FABRICANTE, Y REEMPLAZAN CUALQUIERA OTRA 
GARANTÍA, OBLIGACIÓN, Y RESPONSABILIDAD DEL FABRICANTE, Y TODOS LOS DERECHOS, RECLAMOS Y 
RECURSOS DEL COMPRADOR CONTRA EL FABRICANTE, EXPRESOS O IMPLÍCITOS, CON RESPECTO A CUALQUI-
ER NO CONFORMIDAD O DEFECTO DE BIENES COMPRADOS POR EL COMPRADOR ORIGINAL A CUALQUIER 
REVENDEDOR O FABRICANTE AUTORIZADO, INCLUIDOS, ENTRE OTROS, (A) CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE 
COMERCIABILIDAD O ADECUACIÓN PARA UN FIN ESPECÍFICO, (B) CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DERIVADA 
DEL TRANSCURSO DE LA EJECUCIÓN, LA NEGOCIACIÓN O LAS PRÁCTICAS COMERCIALES, (C) CUALQUIER 
OBLIGACIÓN, RESPONSABILIDAD, DERECHO, RECLAMO O RECURSO EXTRACONTRACTUAL, INDEPENDIENTE-
MENTE DE QUE DERIVEN DE LA NEGLIGENCIA DEL FABRICANTE, REAL O ATRIBUIDA, Y (D) CUALQUIER 
OBLIGACIÓN, RESPONSABILIDAD, DERECHO, RECLAMO O RECURSO POR CUALQUIER OTRO DAÑO DIRECTO, 
INDIRECTO, INCIDENTAL O EMERGENTE.
ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN EXCLUSIONES O LIMITACIONES DE DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O 
EMERGENTES NI EXCLUSIONES O RESTRICCIONES DE GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, POR CONSIGUIENTE, ES 
POSIBLE QUE LAS RESTRICCIONES O EXCLUSIONES PRECEDENTES NO SE APLIQUEN A USTED.
ESTA GARANTÍA LE OTORGA A USTED DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS.
Y USTED TAMBIÉN PUEDE TENER OTROS DERECHOS QUE VARÍAN DE UNA JURISDICCIÓN A OTRA.
Esta garantía no se aplica a los daños ocasionados de forma directa o indirecta, por el uso indebido, abuso, negligencia o 
accidentes, reparaciones o alteraciones fuera de nuestras instalaciones, actividades delictivas, instalación inadecuada, 
desgaste normal o falta de mantenimiento.
En ningún caso seremos responsables de la muerte, lesiones a personas o propiedades, o por daños incidentales, 
contingentes, especiales o consecuentes derivados del uso de nuestro producto.
Los recursos establecidos anteriormente serán los recursos únicos y exclusivos del Comprador, no obstante, si un tribunal 
competente decide que cualquier parte de esta limitación de la garantía no es aplicable al Comprador, la responsabilidad del 
Fabricante se limitará exclusivamente al reemplazo del producto no conforme, o a un monto igual al costo del producto no 
conforme.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE GARANTÍA:
Si usted tiene cualquier pregunta o desea efectuar un reclamo en virtud de esta garantía limitada, comuníquese con el 
vendedor minorista y tenga una copa del recibo.


